RESOLUTION NO. 8254

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN FERNANDO, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING PORTIONS OF SECTION 3 OF RESOLUTION NO. 8244, ADOPTED JUNE 20, 2023

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN FERNANDO DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, FIND, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That that portion of Sub-section A of Section 3 of Resolution 8244, adopted June 20, 2023, as amended, be further amended by deleting Item No. 1 (Salary) on Page 13, and **replacing** it with the following:

(1) SALARY

The salary ranges shown under **Schedule G** are consistent with the following in Contract No. 2145(a), Article 6, Section 6.01, and extended to **Schedule C**:

A. Effective the first full pay period that includes July 1, 2023, unit members shall receive a base salary increase of four percent (4%).

In computing benefits that are a percentage of base salary (e.g., Longevity, Special Assignment Pay, etc.), each benefit is calculated independently over the base salary of each respective employee.

SECTION 2: Except as amended herein, all other portions of Section 3 of Resolution No. 8244, adopted June 20, 2023, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

SECTION 3: The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution and shall cause this Resolution and her certification to be filed in the office of the City Clerk.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 7th day of August 2023.

Celeste Rodriguez

Celeste T. Rodriguez, Mayor of the City of San Fernando, California

ATTEST:

Julia Fritz, City Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, City Clerk of the City of San Fernando, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of Resolution No. 8254, which was regularly introduced and adopted by the City Council of the City of San Fernando, California, at a regular meeting thereof held on the 7th day of August, 2023, by the following vote of the City Council:

AYES: Solorio, Fajardo, Montañez, Mendoza, Rodriguez - 5

NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAINED: None

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the City of San Fernando, California, this 9th day of August, 2023.

DocuSigned by:

Julia Fritz

Julia Fritz, City Clerk